U.S. FIREPLACE PRODUCTS

WARRANTY INFORMATION

CROWN SAFE



LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY:

If when applied according to label directions, this product fails to perform in accordance with its published literature, upon presentation of proof-of-purchase to the store where the product was purchased, and upon satisfactory evidence of product failure, U.S. Fireplace Products will replace the product at no cost for that portion of the product that fails to perform in accordance with this limited lifetime warranty. This warranty shall not apply to any defect or damage resulting from improper surface preparation, structural defects, failure of a previous product or improper application of the product. This is your sole remedy under this warranty. THIS WARRANTY EXCLUDES (1) LABOR OR COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH LABOR FOR THE APPLICATION OR REMOVAL OF ANY PRODUCT AND (2) INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. Some States do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you. This limited warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from State to State. If the homeowner sells their home, U.S. Fireplace Products, Inc. will honor the warranty for a period of up to five (5) years from the date of application.

This Limited Lifetime Warranty is subject to the following terms and conditions:

- 1) Application of Crown Safe must be done in accordance with manufacturer's written Installation Instructions, and performed by a qualified contracting professional;
- 2) Corrosive cleaners are not permitted, and will void Crown Safe's limited warranty;
- 3) In the event of extreme physical damage to the area where Crown Safe is applied, the limited warranty will be void. The repaired building substrate must be inspected and approved by a qualified contracting professional before reapplying Crown Safe;
- 4) Product refund or replacement will constitute the limit of U.S. Fireplace Products' liability and obligation for any such warranty claim. U.S. Fireplace Products will not be liable or obligated otherwise for any loss or damages arising directly or indirectly from Crown Safe or the use or failure thereof, whether based on breach of agreement or negligence. Please contact your distributor or U.S. Fireplace Products, Inc. for more information on this warranty.

U.S. FIREPLACE PRODUCTS, INC.

86 Albrecht Drive Lake Bluff, IL 60044 888.290.8181 www.usfireplaceproducts.com